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Transfer Model Curriculum (TMC) Template for Elementary Teacher Education 
CCC Major or Area of Emphasis: Elementary Teacher Education 
TOP Code: 490120 
CSU Major(s): Liberal Studies; Integrated Teacher Education Programs 
Total Units: 48 (all units are minimum semester units) 

Template #1012 
Rev. 6: 10/31/16 

 
In the four columns to the right under the College Program Requirements, enter the college’s course identifier, title and the 
number of units comparable to the course indicated for the TMC. If the course may be double-counted with either CSU-GE or 
IGETC, enter the GE Area to which the course is articulated. To review the GE Areas and associated unit requirements, please go 
to Chancellor’s Office Academic Affairs page, RESOURCE section located at: 
https://www.cccco.edu/About-Us/Chancellors-Office/Divisions/Educational-Services-and-Support/What-we-do/Curriculum-and- 
Instruction-Unit/Templates-For-Approved-Transfer-Model-Curriculum or the ASSIST website: https://www.assist.org/. 

 
The units indicated in the template are the minimum semester units required for the prescribed course or list. All courses must be 
CSU transferable. All courses with an identified C-ID Descriptor must be submitted to C-ID prior to submission of the 
Associate Degree for Transfer (ADT) proposal to the Chancellor’s Office. 

 
Where no reference C-ID Descriptor is indicated, discipline faculty should compare their existing course to the example course(s) 
provided in the TMC at: 

http://www.c-id.net/degreereview.html 
Attach the appropriate ASSIST documentation as follows: 

 Articulation Agreement by Major (AAM) demonstrating lower division preparation at a CSU, 
 CSU Baccalaureate Level Course List by Department (BCT) for the transfer courses, and/or 
 CSU GE Certification Course List by Area (GECC). 

The acronyms AAM, BCT, and GECC will appear in C-ID Descriptor column directly next to the course to indicate which report 
will need to be attached to the proposal to support the course’s inclusion in the transfer degree. To access ASSIST, please go to 
http://www.assist.org. 

 

Associate in Arts in Elementary Teacher Education for Transfer Degree 
College Name: Santa Rosa Junior College 

TRANSFER MODEL CURRICULUM (TMC) COLLEGE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 

Course Title (units) 
C-ID 

Descriptor 
Course 

ID 
Course Title Units 

GE Area 

CSU IGETC 

REQUIRED CORE: (42 units)   

Introduction to Elementary 
Classroom Teaching (3) 

EDUC 200 EDUC 
55 

Introduction to Teaching 3.50   

Child Growth and Development (3) CDEV 100 CHLD 
10 

Child Growth and Development 3.00 D7, 
D9 

4I 
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TRANSFER MODEL CURRICULUM (TMC) COLLEGE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 

Course Title (units) 
C-ID 

Descriptor 
Course 

ID 
Course Title Units 

GE Area 

CSU IGETC 

Biology for Educators (4) 
OR 

General Biology with Lab (4) 

AAM 
OR 

AAM 

BIO 10 
or 
BIO 16 

Introduction to Principles of 
Biology 
Introduction to Biology For 
Non-Majors 

4.00 

 
4.00 

B2, 
B3 
B2, 
B3 

5B, 
5C 
5B, 
5C 

Survey of Chemistry and Physics (4) 
 

OR 
Physical Sciences for Educators (4) 

OR 

Introduction to Chemistry (5) 
AND 

Introduction to Physics (4) 

CHEM 140/ 
PHYS 140 

OR 
AAM 
OR 

AAM 
AND 
AAM 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CHEM 42, 
AND 
PHYS 11 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Introductory General Chemistry 

Conceptual Physics 

 
 
 
 
 
 
4.00 

 
4.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
B1, 
B3 

 
B1, 
B3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5A, 5C 

 
5A, 5C 

Earth Science (3) 
AND 

Earth Science Laboratory (1) 
 

OR 
Earth Science with Lab (4) 

OR 
Earth Science for Educators (4) 

GEOL 120 
AND 

GEOL 120L 
 

OR 
GEOL 121 

OR 
AAM 

 
 

 
PHSC 
21 

 
 

 
Introduction to Earth Science 

 
 

 
4.00 

 
 

 
B1, 
B3 

 
 

 
5A, 
5C 

Mathematical Concepts for 
Elementary School Teachers - 
Number Systems (3) 

MATH 120 MATH 
74 

Mathematics for Elementary 
School Teachers - Number 
Systems 

4.00 B4  
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TRANSFER MODEL CURRICULUM (TMC) COLLEGE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 

Course Title (units) 
C-ID 

Descriptor 
Course 

ID 
Course Title Units 

GE Area 

CSU IGETC 

Public Speaking (3) COMM 110 
COMM 
1 

Introduction to Public Speaking 3.00 A1 1C 

College Composition (3) ENGL 100 ENGL 
1A 
OR 
EMLS 
10 

College Composition 
 

 
College Composition for 
Multilingual Students 

4.00 
 

 
4.50 

A2 
 

 
A2 

1A 
 

 
1A 

Introduction to Literature (3) ENGL 120 ENGL 
1B 

Literature and Composition 3.00 C2 3B 

World Regional Geography (3) GEOG 125 GEOG 3 World Regional Geography 3.00 D5 4E 
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TRANSFER MODEL CURRICULUM (TMC) COLLEGE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 

Course Title (units) 
C-ID 

Descriptor 
Course 

ID 
Course Title Units 

GE Area 

CSU IGETC 

World History to 1500 (3) HIST 150 HIST 
1.1 

World History to 1500 3.00 C2 3B 

United States History to 1877 (3) HIST 130 HIST 
17.1 

History of the United States to 
1877 

3.00 C2 
D6 

4F 

Introduction to American 
Government and Politics (3) 

POLS 110 POLS 1 Introduction to United States 
Government 

3.00 D8 4H 

LIST A: Select one (3-4 units)      

Any course articulated as fulfilling 
CSU GE Area A3 with Freshman 
Composition as a prerequisite. 

GECC ENGL 5 

 
PHIL 5 
COMM 
9 

Advanced Composition and 
Critical Thinking 
Critical Thinking/Writing 
Critical Thinking and 
Argumentation 

3.00 

 
3.00 
3.00 

A3 

 
A3 
A3 

1B 

 
1B 
1B 



Template #: 1012 
Elementary Teacher Education 

5 Template Date: 04/11/12  
Rev. 1: 06/25/12; Rev. 2:08/31/12; Rev. 3: 03/01/13; Rev. 4: 09/01/13; Rev. 5: 05/20/15  

TRANSFER MODEL CURRICULUM (TMC) COLLEGE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 

Course Title (units) 
C-ID 

Descriptor 
Course 

ID 
Course Title Units 

GE Area 

CSU IGETC 

LIST B: Select one (3 units)      

Understanding Art(3) ARTH 100      

Dance History and Appreciation or 
Introduction to Dance (3) 

AAM DANC 
2 

Survey of Dance History 3.00 C1 3A 

Music Appreciation (3) MUS 100 MUSC 7 Music Appreciation 3.00 C1 3A 

Introduction to Theatre (3) THTR 111 THAR 2 Introduction to Theatre Arts 3.00 C1 3A 
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TRANSFER MODEL CURRICULUM (TMC) COLLEGE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 

Course Title (units) 
C-ID 

Descriptor 
Course 

ID 
Course Title Units 

GE Area 

CSU IGETC 

Survey of the Arts (3) AAM ART 1.1 
ART 1.2 
ART 2.1 

 
ART 2.2 

 
ART 2.3 

Introduction to Art of the Ancient World 
Global Art from 1500 CE to Present 
History and Appreciation of Ancient 
Mediterranean Art 
History of European Art: Medieval to 
Rococo 
History of Modern Art in Europe and 
North America 

3.00 
3.00 
3.00 

 
3.00 

 
3.00 

C1 
C1 
C1 

 
C1 

C1 

3A 
3A 
3A 

 
3A 

 
3A 

LIST C: (0-12 additional units)   

Any course(s) not already used 
above and/or any course articulated 
as lower division preparation in the 
Liberal Studies, Integrated Teacher 
Education, or other similar major at a 
CSU. 

AAM      

Total Units for the Major: 48-60 Total Units for the Major: 54.5-55  

 Total Units that may be double-counted 
(The transfer GE Area limits must not be exceeded) 

34-37 34 

General Education (CSU-GE or IGETC) Units 39 37 

Elective (CSU Transferable) Units 0-3.5 2-2.5 

Total Degree Units (maximum) 60 

NOTE: 
 

1. Additional requirements for the Elementary Teacher Education major vary at each CSU campus. It is highly 
recommended that counselors at community colleges discuss other possible courses that are part of the major 
preparation at a local CSU campus and encourage students to take some of these additional courses prior to transfer. 

2. This TMC has been designed to meet the introductory content area subject matter requirements for teaching at the 
elementary school level. Careful consideration was given to identify a specific match to CSU general education 
requirements for transfer. 

3. Due to considerable overlap between the major requirements and general education (GE), this TMC presumes that all 
courses in the TMC do fill the indicated CSU-GE requirement. If the courses at a given college do not currently fill all 
the indicated GE requirements, colleges may want to pursue further CSU-GE approval, or a TMC-aligned degree may 
not be possible within the SB 1440-mandated 60 unit maximum for the total degree. 


