Transfer Model Curriculum (TMC) Template for Elementary Teacher Education CCC Major or Area of Emphasis: Elementary Teacher Education TOP Code: 490120 CSU Major(s): Liberal Studies; Integrated Teacher Education Programs Total Units: 48 (all units are minimum semester units)

In the four columns to the right under the **College Program Requirements**, enter the college's course identifier, title and the number of units comparable to the course indicated for the TMC. If the course may be double-counted with either CSU-GE or IGETC, enter the GE Area to which the course is articulated. To review the GE Areas and associated unit requirements, please go to Chancellor's Office Academic Affairs page, RESOURCE section located at:

https://www.cccco.edu/About-Us/Chancellors-Office/Divisions/Educational-Services-and-Support/What-we-do/Curriculum-and-Instruction-Unit/Templates-For-Approved-Transfer-Model-Curriculum or the ASSIST website: https://www.assist.org/.

The units indicated in the template are the <u>minimum</u> semester units required for the prescribed course or list. All courses must be CSU transferable. All courses with an identified C-ID Descriptor must be submitted to C-ID prior to submission of the Associate Degree for Transfer (ADT) proposal to the Chancellor's Office.

Where no reference **C-ID Descriptor** is indicated, discipline faculty should compare their existing course to the example course(s) provided in the TMC at:

http://www.c-id.net/degreereview.html

Attach the appropriate ASSIST documentation as follows:

- Articulation Agreement by Major (AAM) demonstrating lower division preparation at a CSU,
- CSU Baccalaureate Level Course List by Department (BCT) for the transfer courses, and/or
- CSU GE Certification Course List by Area (GECC).

The acronyms **AAM**, **BCT**, and **GECC** will appear in **C-ID Descriptor** column directly next to the course to indicate which report will need to be attached to the proposal to support the course's inclusion in the transfer degree. To access ASSIST, please go to <u>http://www.assist.org</u>.

Associate in Arts in Elementary Teacher Education for Transfer Degree College Name: Santa Rosa Junior College								
TRANSFER MODEL CURRICULUM (TMC)		COLLEGE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS						
Course Title (units)	C-ID Descriptor	Course ID	Course Title	Units	GE CSU	Area IGETC		
REQUIRED CORE: (42 units)	Descriptor				030	IGETC		
Introduction to Elementary Classroom Teaching (3)	EDUC 200	EDUC 55	Introduction to Teaching	3.50				
Child Growth and Development (3)	CDEV 100	CHLD 10	Child Growth and Development	3.00	D7, D9	41		

TRANSFER MODEL CURRICUL	JM (TMC)	COLLEGE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS					
Course Title (units)	C-ID	Course Course Title			GE Area		
Biology for Educators (4) OR General Biology with Lab (4)	Descriptor AAM OR AAM	ID BIO 10 or BIO 16	Introduction to Principles of Biology Introduction to Biology For Non-Majors	Units 4.00 4.00	сзи В2, В3 В2, В3	і <u>детс</u> 5В, 5С 5В, 5С	
Survey of Chemistry and Physics (4) OR Physical Sciences for Educators (4) OR	CHEM 140/ PHYS 140 OR <i>AAM</i> OR						
Introduction to Chemistry (5) AND Introduction to Physics (4)	AAM AND AAM	CHEM 42, AND PHYS 11	Introductory General Chemistry Conceptual Physics	4.00 4.00	B1, B3 B1, B3	5A, 5C 5A, 5C	
Earth Science (3) AND Earth Science Laboratory (1) OR Earth Science with Lab (4) OR Earth Science for Educators (4)	GEOL 120 AND GEOL 120L OR GEOL 121 OR AAM	PHSC 21	Introduction to Earth Science	4.00	B1, B3	5A, 5C	
Mathematical Concepts for Elementary School Teachers - Number Systems (3)	MATH 120	MATH 74	Mathematics for Elementary School Teachers - Number Systems	4.00	B4		

TRANSFER MODEL CURRICU	ILUM (TMC)	COLLEGE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS					
Course Title (units)	C-ID Descriptor	Course ID	Course Title	Units	GE CSU	Area IGETC	
Public Speaking (3)	COMM 110	COMM 1	Introduction to Public Speaking	3.00	A1	1C	
College Composition (3)	ENGL 100	ENGL 1A OR EMLS 10	College Composition College Composition for Multilingual Students	4.00 4.50	A2 A2	1A 1A	
Introduction to Literature (3)	ENGL 120	ENGL 1B	Literature and Composition	3.00	C2	3B	
World Regional Geography (3)	GEOG 125	GEOG 3	World Regional Geography	3.00	D5	4E	

TRANSFER MODEL CURRICUL	JM (TMC)	COLLEGE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS					
Course Title (units)	C-ID Descriptor	r ID Course Units					
World History to 1500 (3)	HIST 150	HIST 1.1	World History to 1500	3.00	C2	IGETC 3B	
United States History to 1877 (3)	HIST 130	HIST 17.1	History of the United States to 1877	3.00	C2 D6	4F	
Introduction to American Government and Politics (3)	POLS 110	POLS 1	Introduction to United States Government	3.00	D8	4H	
LIST A: Select one (3-4 units) Any course articulated as fulfilling CSU GE Area A3 with Freshman Composition as a prerequisite.	GECC	ENGL 5 PHIL 5 COMM 9	Advanced Composition and Critical Thinking Critical Thinking/Writing Critical Thinking and Argumentation	3.00 3.00 3.00	A3 A3 A3	1B 1B 1B	

TRANSFER MODEL CURRICULUM (TMC)		COLLEGE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS					
Course Title (units)	C-ID Descriptor	Course ID	Course Title	Units	GE CSU	Area IGETC	
LIST B: Select one (3 units)	Descriptor				030	IGETC	
Understanding Art(3)	ARTH 100						
Dance History and Appreciation or Introduction to Dance (3)	AAM	DANC 2	Survey of Dance History	3.00	C1	3A	
Music Appreciation (3)	MUS 100	MUSC 7	Music Appreciation	3.00	C1	3A	
Introduction to Theatre (3)	THTR 111	THAR 2	Introduction to Theatre Arts	3.00	C1	3A	

TRANSFER MODEL CURRICULUM (TMC)		COLLEGE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS					
Course Title (units)	C-ID	Course Course Title		Units	GE Area		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Descriptor	ID	Course The	Onito	CSU	IGETC	
Survey of the Arts (3)	AAM	ART 1.1	Introduction to Art of the Ancient World	3.00	C1	3A	
		ART 1.2	Global Art from 1500 CE to Present	3.00	C1	3A	
		ART 2.1	History and Appreciation of Ancient Mediterranean Art	3.00	C1	3A	
		ART 2.2	History of European Art: Medieval to Rococo	3.00	C1	3A	
		ART 2.3	History of Modern Art in Europe and North America	3.00	C1	3A	
LIST C: (0-12 additional units)							
Any course(s) not already used above and/or any course articulated as lower division preparation in the Liberal Studies, Integrated Teacher Education, or other similar major at a CSU.	ААМ						
Total Units for the Major:	48-60		Total Units for the Major:	54.5-55			
			Total Units that may be double-co (The transfer GE Area limits must <u>not</u> be ex		34-37	34	
			General Education (CSU-GE or IGETC)) Units	39	37	
			Elective (CSU Transferable)) Units	0-3.5	2-2.5	
		Total Degree Units (maximum)			(60	

<u>NOTE:</u>

- 1. Additional requirements for the Elementary Teacher Education major vary at each CSU campus. It is highly recommended that counselors at community colleges discuss other possible courses that are part of the major preparation at a local CSU campus and encourage students to take some of these additional courses prior to transfer.
- 2. This TMC has been designed to meet the introductory content area subject matter requirements for teaching at the elementary school level. Careful consideration was given to identify a specific match to CSU general education requirements for transfer.
- 3. Due to considerable overlap between the major requirements and general education (GE), this TMC presumes that all courses in the TMC do fill the indicated CSU-GE requirement. If the courses at a given college do not currently fill all the indicated GE requirements, colleges may want to pursue further CSU-GE approval, or a TMC-aligned degree may not be possible within the SB 1440-mandated 60 unit maximum for the total degree.